Evaluation Board User Guide
EVAL-ADPL31610-AZ
Evaluates: ADPL31610A and ADPL31610B in a -12V Output Voltage Application
Rev. 0 DOCUMENT FEEDBACK  TECHNICAL SUPPORT
O n e  A n a l o g  W a y ,  W i l m i n g t o n ,  M A  0 1 8 8 7 - 2 3 5 6 ,  U . S . A .  T e l :  7 8 1 . 3 2 9 . 4 7 0 0  © 2 0 2 6  A n a l o g  D e v i c e s ,  I n c .  A l l  r i g h t s  r e s e r v e d .
General Description
The EVAL-ADPL31610-AZ evaluation board provides
proven designs to evaluate the performance of the

Evaluation Board User Guide EVAL-ADPL31610-AZ
analog.com  Rev. 0 6 of 11
Ordering Information
PART TYPE
EVAL-ADPL31610-AZ Evaluation Board
Z = RoHS-compliant part.
Component Suppliers
SUPPLIER WEBSITE
Murata Americas www.murata.com
Coilcraft www.coilcraft.com
Nichicon www.nichicon.com
Vishay www.vishay.com
Onsemi www.onsemi.com
Note: When contacting these component suppliers, indicate that the ADPL31610 is used.
Evaluation Board User Guide EVAL-ADPL31610-AZ
analog.com  Rev. 0 7 of 11
EVAL-ADPL31610-AZ Evaluation Board Bill of Materials
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER, PART NUMBER
1 2 C101, C201 Capacitors, Aluminum, 33µF, 16V, 20% Nichicon, PCJ1C330MCL1GS
2 2 C102, C105
Ceramic Capacitors, X7R, 4.7µF, 50V,
10%, 1206
Murata, GRM31CR71H475KA12
3 2 C103, C203
Ceramic Capacitors, X7R, 1µF, 35V,
10%, 0805
Taiyo Yuden, MSASG21GSB7105KTNA01
4 1 C104
Ceramic Capacitor, C0G, 22pF, 50V,
10%, 0402
Murata, GRM1555C1H220JA01J
5 1 C204
Ceramic Capacitor, C0G, 33pF, 50V,
10%, 0402
Murata, GRM1555C1H330JA01D
6 3 C202, C205, C206
Ceramic Capacitors, X7R, 2.2µF, 25V,
10%, 1206
Murata, GRM31MR71E225KA93L
7 1 D101 Diode Schottky, 30V, 0.5A Onsemi, MBR0530T1G
8 1 D201 Diode Schottky, 40V, 0.5A Onsemi, MBR0540T1G
9 1 L101 Inductor, SMD, 4P, 10µH, 20%, 1.48A Coilcraft, LPD5030-103MRC
10 1 L201 Inductor, SMD, 4P, 3.3µH, 30%, 1.06A Coilcraft, LPD4012-332NRC
11 4
R101, R102, R201,
R202
Resistors, 100kΩ, 1%, 1/16W, 0402 Vishay, CRCW0402100KFKED
12 1 R103 Resistors, 110kΩ, 1%, 1/16W, 0402 Vishay, CRCW0402110KFK
13 1 R203 Resistors, 105kΩ, 1%, 1/16W, 0402 Vishay, CRCW0402105KFK
14 2 R104, R204 Resistors, 13.3kΩ, 1%, 1/16W, 0402 Vishay, CRCW040213K3FK
15 1 U101 ADPL31610A IC Analog Devices IC, ADPL31610AUJZ-RL
16 1 U201 ADPL31610B IC Analog Devices IC, ADPL31610BUJZ-RL
17 2 JP101, JP201 Connectors, Male, Through hole, 3Pins Sullins, PBC03SABN
Evaluation Board User Guide EVAL-ADPL31610-AZ
analog.com  Rev. 0 8 of 11